BY-LAW NUMBER 630.

Repealed By Saures

BEING A BY-LAW APPOINTING A CHIEF OF POLICE, and ASSISTANT OF DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE; DEFINING THE DUTIES OF THE POLICE FORCE and THE SALARIES TO BE PAID THE MEMBERS THEREOF.

WHEREAS it is deemed advisable by the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay to pass a By-law appointing a Chief of Police, and Assistant or Deputy Chief of Police and to define the duties of the Police Force and the salaries to be paid the members thereof.

THEREFORE BE 1T ENACTED AND 1T 1S HEREBY ENACTED by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of North Bay as follows

- 1. That all former By-laws (being By-laws #253,354,392 & 563) relative to the matters covered by this By-law be and are hereby repealed
- 2. That R. Morbey be and is hereby appointed Chiefoof Police in and for the said Town of North Bay.
- 3. That the said R. Morbey, as Chief of Police, shall be, exofficio, Truant Officer amd Market Inspector.
- 4. That the Chief of Police shall be the collector of Poll Taxes and shall pay over all moneys collected by him, as such, to the Town Treasurer, daily.
- 5. He will, as Chief Executive Officer of the Department, be held responsible for the enforcement of all the By-laws of the Town, including those relating to the water Services, all Statutory Laws and for the general conduct of the inhabitants of the Town.
- He shall have charge of all regular and special Constables in the service of the Town; keep the records of his Department in proper form, and report innwriting, at the end of each quarter-year, to the Contingent Committee, the number of arrests, number and details of charges laid, results of trials of such cases, the general condition of the Police Department and the details of all moneys paid to the Town Treasurerin connection with the work of his Department.
- 6. He shall devote his whole time to the service of the Town, and co-operate with the Fire Department in the protection of lives and property during and after fires.
- 7. That all fees and costs from the activities of the Police Department, in any manner, must be paid over to the Town Treasurer daily and his receipt for same obtained.
- 8., For the faithful performance of his duties, the said Chief of Police shall be paid at the rate of Twenty Hundred Dollars (\$2000.00) per year, payable semi-monthly.
- 9. That William Raynor, at present Chief of Police, be appointed as Assistant or Deputy Chief of Police.
- of Police

 10. That the said Assistant or peputy Chief/shall perform such duties as the Chief of Police may require of him, and shall act as Chief of Police during any absence from duty of that Officer.
- 11. The Assistant or Deputy Chief of Police shall receive for the faithful performance of his duties, the sum of Seventeen Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars (\$1725.00) per year, payable semi-monthly.
- 12. The Members (other than Chief and Deputy Chief) of the Police pepartment, shall be paid according to the following Schedule, peyear, payable monthly:

Sergeants \$1500.00 Plainclothesmen \$1500.00 Constables \$1380.00

- 13. That, in addition to the salaries hereinbefore provided for, each of the members of the Police Department, except only 'Plainclothesmen' will be supplied by the Town of North Bay with the following uniform, viz.,-
 - 1 Serge Jacket and Pair of Trousers for Summer wear.
 - Winter
 - 1 Overcoat for Winter Wear.
 - 1 Rubber Coat
 - 1 Helmet for Spring, Summer and Fall Wesr.
 - 1 Wedge Cap for Winter Wear.

and in the event of a member of the Force leaving the service of the Department, all such clothing is to be returned to the Chief constable in good condition (reasonable wear excepted) before final payment of salary is made.

- That each member of the Police Department shall be entitled, after one year's continuous service, to ten days' holidays with pay, once each year.
- That the Police Department of the Town of North Bay shall be under the control of, and subject to, the orders of the Contingent Committee of the Town Council of the said Town.
- That the Rules and Regulations of the Police Department shall be those adopted by the former Board of Police Commissioners, Jan. 1st., 1915, except only that, in any case conflicting with this By-law, the provisions herein enacted shall prevail.
- 17. That this By-law shall take effect, December 20th., 1921.

READ a first time in open Council, this 15th day of December, 1921.

- second 15th " " December, 1921.
- " third time short, in open Council, and passed, this 19th day of December, 1921/

CLERK